



Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)

Presentation Currency	TL
Nature of Financial Statements	Consolidated

	Footnote Reference	Current Period 31.12.2018	Previous Period 31.12.2017
Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)			
Assets [abstract]			
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	7	291.565.401	283.008.725
Financial Investments	8	33.213.997	12.123.497
Trade Receivables		275.348.001	256.490.493
Trade Receivables Due From Related Parties	10	89.559.843	107.045.425
Trade Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties	10	185.788.158	149.445.068
Receivables From Financial Sector Operations	11	6.084.578	5.159.016
Other Receivables		6.763.353	5.027.588
Other Receivables Due From Related Parties	12	4.879.387	3.499.691
Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties	12	1.883.966	1.527.897
Inventories	14	34.103.086	31.460.546
Prepayments	15	19.546.234	15.897.715
Current Tax Assets	33	25.125.755	8.994.632
Other current assets	24.1	16.869.890	16.276.151
SUB-TOTAL		708.620.295	634.438.363
Total current assets		708.620.295	634.438.363
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Financial Investments	8	69.718.570	72.667.257
Other Receivables		6.354.753	5.250.310
Other Receivables Due From Related Parties	12	5.052.237	4.172.064
Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties	12	1.302.516	1.078.246
Investments accounted for using equity method	16	120.472.242	86.627.448
Investment property	17	1.409.943.458	903.742.875
Property, plant and equipment	18	3.842.032.418	2.633.829.194
Intangible assets and goodwill	19	3.232.994	3.033.756
Prepayments	15	48.411.939	31.849.939
Deferred Tax Asset	33	32.776.869	20.401.814
Other Non-current Assets	24.2	10.372.350	10.747.838
Total non-current assets		5.543.315.593	3.768.150.431
Total assets		6.251.935.888	4.402.588.794
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Current Borrowings	9	17.425.181	13.118.371
Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings	9	313.018.317	272.128.819
Trade Payables		108.011.929	87.297.264
Trade Payables to Related Parties	10	140.087	143.981
Trade Payables to Unrelated Parties	10	107.871.842	87.153.283
Payables on Financial Sector Operations	11	6.146.265	4.865.904
Employee Benefit Obligations	13	12.427.391	11.190.458
Other Payables		31.113.840	16.173.918
Other Payables to Related Parties	12	1.401.852	980.316
Other Payables to Unrelated Parties	12	29.711.988	15.193.602
Deferred Income	15	16.078.813	15.422.808
Current tax liabilities, current	33	18.227.557	7.918.634
Current provisions		3.291.268	2.744.117
Current provisions for employee benefits	23	2.641.486	2.094.335
Other current provisions	21	649.782	649.782
SUB-TOTAL		525.740.561	430.860.293
Total current liabilities		525.740.561	430.860.293
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Long Term Borrowings	9	768.390.693	489.382.366
Trade Payables	10	141.023	1.232.795
Payables on Financial Sector Operations		0	0
Other Payables	12	792.213	677.874
Deferred Income	15	0	197.578
Non-current provisions		5.384.329	3.276.609
Non-current provisions for employee benefits	23	5.384.329	3.276.609
Deferred Tax Liabilities	33	956.340.434	592.857.360

Total non-current liabilities		1.731.048.692	1.087.624.582
Total liabilities		2.256.789.253	1.518.484.875
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to owners of parent		3.941.253.288	2.861.669.759
Issued capital	25.1	563.875.937	563.875.937
Inflation Adjustments on Capital	25.1	410.912.684	146.085.110
Treasury Shares (-)	25.3	-433.231.278	-378.393.458
Capital Adjustments due to Cross-Ownership (-)	25.1	0	-7.986.162
Share Premium (Discount)	25.2	-53.710.445	-53.710.445
Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss) that will not be Reclassified in Profit or Loss		2.223.943.222	1.450.925.866
Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Remeasurement		2.223.943.222	1.450.925.866
Increases (Decreases) on Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment	25.9	2.201.741.528	1.428.844.377
Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans	25.7	-1.273.065	-1.393.270
Other Revaluation Increases (Decreases)	25.4	23.474.759	23.474.759
Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss) that will be Reclassified in Profit or Loss		137.457.370	71.235.543
Exchange Differences on Translation	25.5	137.457.370	71.235.543
Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits	25.3	464.221.347	394.827.984
Prior Years' Profits or Losses	25.8	367.924.602	362.665.726
Current Period Net Profit Or Loss	34	259.859.849	312.143.658
Non-controlling interests	25.6	53.893.347	22.434.160
Total equity		3.995.146.635	2.884.103.919
Total Liabilities and Equity		6.251.935.888	4.402.588.794

Profit or loss [abstract]

Presentation Currency	TL
Nature of Financial Statements	Consolidated

	Footnote Reference	Current Period 01.01.2018 - 31.12.2018	Previous Period 01.01.2017 - 31.12.2017
Profit or loss [abstract]			
PROFIT (LOSS)			
Revenue	26.1	767.144.410	651.869.660
Cost of sales	26.2	-505.225.861	-399.834.639
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) FROM COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS		261.918.549	252.035.021
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) FROM FINANCE SECTOR OPERATIONS		0	0
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)		261.918.549	252.035.021
General Administrative Expenses	27.1	-134.555.801	-110.203.903
Marketing Expenses	27.2	-28.003.976	-26.919.132
Other Income from Operating Activities	29.1	147.041.277	34.269.099
Other Expenses from Operating Activities	29.2	-41.286.393	-10.388.996
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		205.113.656	138.792.089
Investment Activity Income	30.1	431.914.587	383.083.247
Investment Activity Expenses	30.2	-3.815.255	-364.817
Share of Profit (Loss) from Investments Accounted for Using Equity Method	16	-352.371	984.981
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCING INCOME (EXPENSE)		632.860.617	522.495.500
Finance income	31.1	234.990.153	42.723.981
Finance costs	31.2	-488.250.727	-152.411.235
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS, BEFORE TAX		379.600.043	412.808.246
Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing Operations		-107.418.604	-97.696.250
Current Period Tax (Expense) Income	33	-18.227.557	-7.918.634
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income	33	-89.191.047	-89.777.616
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS		272.181.439	315.111.996
PERIOD PROFIT/LOSS FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	32.2	-608.780	-507.037
PROFIT (LOSS)		271.572.659	314.604.959
Profit (loss), attributable to [abstract]			
Non-controlling Interests	25.6	11.712.810	2.461.301
Owners of Parent	34	259.859.849	312.143.658
Earnings per share [abstract]			
Earnings per share [line items]			
Basic earnings per share			
Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share from Discontinued Operations			
Pay Başına Kazanç (Zarar)		0,46084600	0,76367100
Sürdürülen Faaliyetlerden Pay Başına Kazanç (Zarar)		0,46192500	0,76491200
Durdurulan Faaliyetlerden Pay Başına Kazanç (Zarar)		-0,00108000	-0,00124100
Diluted Earnings Per Share			

Statement of Other Comprehensive Income

Presentation Currency	TL
Nature of Financial Statements	Consolidated

	Footnote Reference	Current Period 01.01.2018 - 31.12.2018	Previous Period 01.01.2017 - 31.12.2017
Statement of Other Comprehensive Income			
PROFIT (LOSS)		271.572.659	314.604.959
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME			
Other Comprehensive Income that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss		857.977.737	623.178.714
Gains (Losses) on Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment	18	1.121.390.910	855.261.519
Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans	23	142.113	-629.149
Share of Other Comprehensive Income of Associates and Joint Ventures Accounted for Using Equity Method that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss		0	0
Other Share of Other Comprehensive Income of Associates and Joint Ventures Accounted for Using Equity Method		0	0
Taxes Relating To Components Of Other Comprehensive Income That Will Not Be Reclassified To Profit Or Loss		-263.555.286	-231.453.656
Current Period Tax (Expense) Income		0	0
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income	33	-263.555.286	-231.453.656
Other Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified to Profit or Loss		68.450.757	22.572.015
Exchange Differences on Translation	25,5	68.450.757	22.572.015
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)		926.428.494	645.750.729
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)		1.198.001.153	960.355.688
Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to			
Non-controlling Interests		25.590.608	5.328.102
Owners of Parent		1.172.410.545	955.027.586

Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)

Presentation Currency	TL
Nature of Financial Statements	Consolidated

	Footnote Reference	Current Period 01.01.2018 - 31.12.2018	Previous Period 01.01.2017 - 31.12.2017
Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)			
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES		139.310.474	219.252.776
Profit (Loss)	34	271.572.659	314.604.959
Profit (Loss) from Continuing Operations	32	272.181.439	315.111.996
Profit (Loss) from Discontinued Operations	32.2	-608.780	-507.037
Adjustments to Reconcile Profit (Loss)		-54.565.616	-115.360.975
Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense	28	93.165.674	73.165.684
Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss)		4.624.484	222.107
Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss) of Receivables	27	4.624.484	222.107
Adjustments for provisions		2.382.177	387.541
Adjustments for (Reversal of) Provisions Related with Employee Benefits	23	2.382.177	503.306
Adjustments for (Reversal of) Lawsuit and/or Penalty Provisions	21	0	-115.765
Adjustments for Interest (Income) Expenses		95.202.626	52.096.530
Adjustments for interest expense	31	94.423.402	51.148.444
Deferred Financial Expense from Credit Purchases	29	4.432.522	3.876.919
Unearned Financial Income from Credit Sales	29	-3.653.298	-2.928.833
Adjustments for unrealised foreign exchange losses (gains)		115.541.545	49.950.311
Adjustments for fair value losses (gains)		-427.083.374	-376.778.996
Adjustments for Fair Value Losses (Gains) of Investment Property	30	-427.083.374	-376.778.996
Adjustments for Undistributed Profits of Investments Accounted for Using Equity Method		-27.589.795	-4.181.768
Adjustments for undistributed profits of associates	16	-27.589.795	-4.181.768
Adjustments for Tax (Income) Expenses	33	89.191.047	89.777.616
Changes in Working Capital		-7.112.452	29.003.424
Decrease (Increase) in Financial Investments	8	-18.141.813	76.224.118
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in trade accounts receivable		-19.828.694	-97.362.532
Decrease (Increase) in Trade Accounts Receivables from Related Parties	10	17.485.582	-24.861.812
Decrease (Increase) in Trade Accounts Receivables from Unrelated Parties	10	-37.314.276	-72.500.720
Decrease (increase) in Financial Sector Receivables	11	-925.562	53.175.599
Adjustments for Decrease (Increase) in Other Receivables Related with Operations		6.154.424	14.475.109
Decrease (Increase) in Other Related Party Receivables Related with Operations	12	-2.259.869	8.015.293
Decrease (Increase) in Other Unrelated Party Receivables Related with Operations	12	8.414.293	6.459.816
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories	14	-2.642.540	-2.768.398
Decrease (Increase) in Prepaid Expenses	15	-20.210.519	-17.346.119
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade accounts payable		24.783.672	19.938.987
Increase (Decrease) in Trade Accounts Payables to Related Parties	10	-3.894	140.245
Increase (Decrease) in Trade Accounts Payables to Unrelated Parties	10	24.787.566	19.798.742
Increase (decrease) in Payables due to Finance Sector Operations	11	1.280.361	-30.553.816
Increase (Decrease) in Employee Benefit Liabilities	13	1.236.933	4.079.901
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in other operating payables		15.054.261	-2.291.718
Increase (Decrease) in Other Operating Payables to Related Parties	12	421.536	282.030
Increase (Decrease) in Other Operating Payables to Unrelated Parties	12	14.632.725	-2.573.748
Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Income	15	458.427	4.441.594
Other Adjustments for Other Increase (Decrease) in Working Capital		5.668.598	6.990.699
Decrease (Increase) in Other Assets Related with Operations	24	-218.251	-875.125
Increase (Decrease) in Other Payables Related with Operations	24	5.886.849	7.865.824
Cash Flows from (used in) Operations		209.894.591	228.247.408
Dividends paid		-45.458.362	0
Income taxes refund (paid)	33	-25.125.755	-8.994.632
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES		-248.701.509	-201.958.726

Proceeds from sales of property, plant, equipment and intangible assets		9.240.835	1.300.699
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment	18	9.217.251	1.231.875
Proceeds from sales of intangible assets	19	23.584	68.824
Purchase of Property, Plant, Equipment and Intangible Assets		-242.521.135	-192.674.140
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	18	-241.931.188	-192.492.981
Purchase of intangible assets	19	-589.947	-181.159
Cash Inflows from Sale of Investment Property	17	15.840.398	791.608
Cash Outflows from Acquisition of Investment Property	17	-31.261.607	-11.376.893
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		57.010.971	-69.366.857
Proceeds from changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control		0	128.191.363
Payments to Acquire Entity's Shares or Other Equity Instruments		-47.635.416	-319.814.786
Payments to Acquire Entity's Shares	25	-47.635.416	-319.814.786
Cash Outflows Due to Changes in Cross-shareholdings		0	0
Cash Inflows (Outflows) Due to Effects of Combinations Under Common Control		0	0
Proceeds from borrowings		632.949.104	194.597.077
Proceeds from Loans	9	632.949.104	194.597.077
Repayments of borrowings		-433.879.315	-21.192.067
Loan Repayments	9	-433.879.315	-21.192.067
Interest paid	31	-128.946.700	-69.655.831
Interest Received	31	34.523.298	18.507.387
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BEFORE EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES		-52.380.064	-52.072.807
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	25,5	60.936.740	13.502.513
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		8.556.676	-38.570.294
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	7	283.008.725	321.579.019
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	7	291.565.401	283.008.725

Footnote Reference	Equity													Non-controlling interests [member]	
	Equity attributable to owners of parent [member]														
	Issued Capital	Inflation Adjustments on Capital	Treasury Shares	Capital Adjustments due to Cross-Ownership	Share premiums or discounts	Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income That Will Not Be Reclassified In Profit Or Loss			Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified In Profit Or Loss			Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits [member]	Retained Earnings		
						Gains/Losses on Revaluation and Remeasurement [member]			Exchange Differences on Translation	Reserve Of Gains or Losses on Hedge	Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Reclassification		Prior Years' Profits or Losses		Net Profit or Loss
						Increases (Decreases) on Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment	Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans	Other Revaluation Increases (Decreases)							

Previous Period
01.01.2017 - 31.12.2017

Current Period 01.01.2018 - 31.12.2018																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																															
---	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--